
Railway 1st Year # Description Unused Used
AYLESBURY & BUCKINGHAM RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £      130.00  * 
AYRSHIRE & WIGTOWNSHIRE RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green (no orginals known, imperf proofs 
exist in black and green)

** *

BALLYCASTLE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             25.00 
1904 2 2d blue  £        25.00  £             40.00 

BARRY DOCKS AND RAILWAYS
1891 1 2d green  *  £       1,000.00 

BARRY RAILWAY
1894 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        40.00  £             30.00 
1920 3 4d on 3d, hs "4"  £        65.00  £             95.00 
1920 4 4d green  £        85.00  £           100.00 

BELFAST AND COUNTY DOWN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             25.00 
1920 2 3d green  £      100.00  £           200.00 

BELFAST AND NORTHERN COUNTIES RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             30.00 

BRECON & MERTHYR RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3d" in black  £        15.00  £             20.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, stencil "4" in black  £        30.00  £             20.00 

CALEDONIAN RAILWAY COMPANY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£        10.00£             
1920 2 3d green 15.00£        10.00£             
1920 3 4d green 20.00£        20.00£             

CAMBRIAN RAILWAYS
1891 1 2d green  £        35.00  £             10.00 

2 2d design change (fleur-de-lis in corners)  £        25.00  £             25.00 
1920 3 3d green  £        30.00  £             30.00 



1920 4 4d green  £      100.00  £           100.00 
CASTLEDERG & VICTORIA BRIDGE TRAMWAY COMPANY

1897 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             40.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3D" in black  £        40.00  £             75.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms or hs "4D" in black  £        40.00  £             75.00 

CAVAN, LEITRIM AND ROSCOMMON LT. RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             75.00 

(Forgery has no commas after "CAVAN" and 
"LEITRIM")

CAVAN & LEITRIM RAILWAY COMPANY, LTD.
1901 1 2d red, stop after  "RAILWAY" in the circular 

band
 £        30.00  £             45.00 

a (1903) 2d red, no stop after "RAILWAY" in the 
circular band

 £        30.00  £             45.00 

1920 2 3d red  £        20.00  £             35.00 
1921 3 4d red  £        20.00  £             35.00 

CENTRAL WALES AND CARMARTHAN JUNCTION RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £      750.00  * 

CHESHIRE LINES COMMITTEE
1891 1 2d  green  £        15.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        15.00  £             15.00 
1920 3 4d green  £        15.00  £             15.00 
1928 4 3d on 4d, ms "-/3" or  hs "3"  £        20.00  £             15.00 
1936 5 3d green, "+" between "RAILWAY" and "FEE"  £        20.00  £             15.00 

CITY OF GLASGOW UNION RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green (price is for the thick paper original, 

1898 reprints on thin paper worth less)
400.00£      *

CLEATOR & WORKINGTON JUNCTION RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, stop after "Workington"  £          5.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3d" or ms "3" in red  £        10.00  £             20.00 
1920 3 3d green, no stop after "Workington"  £        10.00  £             15.00 
1920 4 4d on 2d w/ms "3" crossed out, ms "4" in  £        15.00  £             25.00 



1920 5 4d on 3d, hs "4" in purple  £        15.00  £             20.00 
CLOGHER VALLEY RAILWAY CO. LTD. 

1898 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             30.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black or red  £        45.00  £             75.00 

CLOGHER VALLEY TRAMWAY CO. LTD.
1891 1 2d green  £        35.00  £             50.00 

COCKERMOUTH, KESWICK, & PENRITH_RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        20.00  £             30.00 
1920 3 4d on 3d, ms "4" or "4d" in black  £        20.00  £             30.00 
1920 4 4d green  £        20.00  £             30.00 

COLNE VALLEY RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             40.00 

CORK & MACROOM DIRECT RAILWAY
1895 1 2d blue  £        25.00  £             45.00 
1898 2 2d green  £        40.00  £             75.00 

CORK, BANDON, AND SOUTH COAST RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, comma after "BANDON"  £      100.00  £           125.00 
1891 2 2d green, "(195)" in top margin  £        25.00  £             35.00 
1893 3 2d green, no comma, "(195)" in top margin  £        25.00  £             35.00 
1896 4 2d green, "(92)" in top margin  £        25.00  £             35.00 
1899 5 2d green, "(F92)" in top margin  £        20.00  £             30.00 

CORK, BLACKROCK AND PASSAGE RAILWAY
1892 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             40.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in red or black  £        40.00  £             65.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, printed "4" or "4D" in black  £      100.00  £           150.00 

COUNTY DONEGAL RAILWAYS JOINT COMMITTEE
1906 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             75.00 
1919 2 2d green, title altered: adding "THE" to 

beginning of title
 £        50.00  £             75.00 

1920 3 3d on 2d (on #2), printed "3" in violet  £        75.00  £           100.00 
1920 4 4d on 2d (on #2), printed "4" in violet  £        75.00  £           100.00 

DONEGAL RAILWAY COMPANY



1895 1 2d green, no stop after "COMPANY"  £        40.00  £             75.00 
a (1898) diagonal shaded lines in 4 triangular 

sides
 £        25.00  £             40.00 

DUBLIN & SOUTH EASTERN RAILWAY
1911 1 2d green  £        30.00  £             75.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "3D" in red  £        50.00  £             75.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, hs "4D" in black  £      100.00  £           150.00 
1920 4 4d on 3d on 2d, hs "4D" in black over hs "3D" 

in red
 £        50.00  £             75.00 

1921 5 4d green  £        25.00  £             50.00 
DUBLIN WICKLOW & WEXFORD RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £        40.00  £             75.00 
DUMBARTON & BALLOCH JOINT RAILWAY

1901 1 2d green, dot over first "N" and under second 
"N" of "CONVEYANCE"

15.00£        20.00£             

1920 2 3d green 40.00£        50.00£             
1920 3 4d green 40.00£        50.00£             

DUNDALK NEWRY AND GREENORE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             80.00 

DUNDEE AND ARBROATH JOINT RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 15.00£        10.00£             
1899 2 2d red 25.00£        40.00£             
1920 3 3d red 75.00£        100.00£           
1920 4 4d red 50.00£        75.00£             

EAST AND WEST JUNCTION RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             15.00 
1899 2 2d red on yellow surfaced paper  £        25.00  £             15.00 

EAST LONDON RAILWAY
1891 1 2d red  £        30.00  £             20.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3"  £        45.00  £             75.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4d" in black  £        45.00  £             75.00 

EAST LONDON RY.J. COMMITTEE
1922 1 4d green  £        35.00  £             35.00 



1928 2 3d on 4d, ms "3" or hs "3"  £        35.00  £             60.00 
EASTERN AND MIDLANDS RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 
FINN VALLEY RAILWAY COMPANY

1891 1 2d green  £      200.00  £           250.00 
1898 reprints exist in darker shades of green 
both perf and imperf. A stamp entitled "FINN 
VALLEY AND WEST DONEGAL RAILWAYS" is a 
fantasy.

 £        50.00 

FRESHWATER, YARMOUTH, AND NEWPORT RLY.
1913 1 2d black (of unique design) on tinted paper  £      175.00  * 
1920 2 3d green, standard design  £      100.00  £           100.00 
1920 3 4d on 3d , ms "4"  £      100.00  £           100.00 

a (1921) hs "4"  £      100.00  £           100.00 
b (1923 ) printed "4" in black  £      100.00  * 

THE FURNESS RAILWAYS
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             15.00 
1897 2 2d green, title altered no "S" in "RAILWAYS"  £        15.00  £             15.00 
1900 3 2d green, title altered to "FURNESS RAILWAY"  £        15.00  £             10.00 
1920 4 3d green  £        50.00  * 

GARSTANG & KNOT END RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        40.00  £             50.00 

GLASGOW & SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£        10.00£             
1920 2 3d green 10.00£        10.00£             
1920 3 4d green 15.00£        15.00£             

GLASGOW, BARRHEAD & KILMARNOCK JOINT RY.
1891 1 2d green 10.00£        10.00£             
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black 15.00£        25.00£             
1920 3 3d green 20.00£        35.00£             
1920 4 4d blue 20.00£        30.00£             

GREAT CENTRAL RAILWAY COMPANY
1897 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 



1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" or "3d"  £        40.00  £             60.00 
a (1920) hs "3" in violet  *  * 

1920 3 3d green  £        15.00  £             15.00 
1920 4 4d on 3d, various ms styles  £        20.00  £             15.00 

a (1920) printed "4"  £        20.00  * 
1920 5 4d on 2d, hs "4"  *  * 
1922 6 4d green  £        20.00  £             25.00 

Gt. CENTRAL & MIDLAND JOINT COMMITTEE
1905 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             25.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black  £        25.00  * 

a (1920) hs "3" in violet  £        40.00  * 
1920 3 3d green  £        65.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 3d, ms "4"  £        65.00  * 

a (1920) printed "4" in blue  *  * 
b (1921) printed "4" in black  £        20.00  * 

1922 5 4d green  £        20.00  * 
GREAT CENTRAL & NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE RY.COM.

1907 1 2d green  £        20.00  * 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" or "3d"  £        25.00  * 

a (1920) printed "3" in violet  £        25.00  * 
1920 3 3d green  £        35.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 3d, ms "4" or "4d" in black  £        30.00  * 

a (1920's) printed "4" in black  £        20.00  * 
b (1925) printed "4" in blue  £        35.00  * 

1920's 5 4d green  £        40.00  £             75.00 
GREAT EASTERN RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green, stop between "RAILWAY" and "FEE"  £        15.00  £             10.00 
a (1895) no stop between "RAILWAY" and "FEE"  £        10.00  £             10.00 

GREAT NORTH OF SCOTLAND RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£        10.00£             

a Error: Imperf between pair (1902) 50.00£        *
1920 2 3d green 30.00£        *

1920's 3 4d on 3d, ms "4d" in red 20.00£        35.00£             
a Error: Surcharge inverted 100.00£      *



GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 
1906 2 1d scarlet and black, coat of arms issue  £        50.00  * 
1906 3 2d scarlet and black, coat of arms issue  £        50.00  * 
1906 4 3d scarlet and black, coat of arms issue  £        50.00  * 
1906 5 4d scarlet and black, coat of arms issue  £        50.00  * 

GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, (I)
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "3" in black  £      100.00  * 

GREAT NORTHERN & GREAT CENTRAL RLYS.
1899 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             15.00 

GREAT SOUTHERN AND WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             10.00 

a (1919) no stop between "RAILWAY" and "FEE"  £        30.00  £             30.00 

1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black  £        45.00  £           100.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4" in black ink or blue pencil  £        75.00  £           150.00 

GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, full stop before "FEE"  £        15.00  £             10.00 

a (1893) no full stop before "FEE"  £        10.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        30.00  £             40.00 
1920 3 4d green  £        40.00  £             50.00 

GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY provisionals

1911 1

2d, overprinted title"GREAT WESTERN 
RAILWAY" on 2d "MANCHESTER & MILFORD 
RAILWAY" issue  £      100.00  * 

1922 2

4d green "CAMBRIAN RAILWAYS" issue, 
"CAMBRIAN" crossed out and "G.W.R." 
written above in red or black ink  *  * 

1926 3
4d green "CAMBRIAN" hs "GREAT WESTERN" 
with "S" of "RAILWAYS" crossed out  *  * 



1926 4
4d green "CAMBRIAN" overprinted with 
"G.W.R." portion of a rectangular hs  *  *  

G W & G C JT 

1901 1
2d green "GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY" issue 
overprinted in violet "G W & G C JT"  £        20.00  £             15.00 

1920 2

2d green "MANCHESTER & MILFORD 
RAILWAY" issue overprinted in violet "G W & 
G C JT"  £        45.00  * 

1920 3

4d green "GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY" issue 
overprinted "G.W. & G.C. Jt."  diagonally in 
blue  *  * 

1920's 4 2d green  £        15.00  £             20.00 
HULL & BARNSLEY COMPANY

1891 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             15.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        40.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms or hs "4" or "4d"  £        35.00  * 
1922 4 4d green  £        40.00  * 

INVERGARRY AND FORT-AUGUSTUS RY.
1903 1 2d green 50.00£        *

ISLE OF WIGHT RAILWAY
1899 1 2d green  £        45.00  £             50.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs with boxed "3d" in red  £        75.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 3d on 2d, ms "4d"  £      200.00  * 

ISLE OF WIGHT CENTRAL RAILWAY
1899 1 2d green  £        45.00  £             60.00 

a (1911) w/ control numbers  £      125.00  £           150.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, printed "II 3D"  £      200.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4" or "4d"  £      200.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 3d on 2d, ms or hs "4" or "4d"  £      150.00  £             75.00 

KANTURK & NEWMARKET RAILWAY COMPANY
1891 1 2d green (imitations exist in other colors and 

imperf)
 £      500.00  * 

KNOT END RAILWAY



1909 1 2d green  £        45.00  £             40.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" or "3d"  £        50.00  £             35.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4" or "4d"  £        50.00  £             35.00 

LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE RLY.
1891 1 2d green, no control number  £        20.00  £             10.00 

a (1898) with control numbers  £        15.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "Three pence" or "Threepence"  £        10.00  £             20.00 
1920 3 3d green  £        10.00  £             25.00 

1920 4
4d on 3d, hs "Four Pence" or "Fourpence" in 
violet  £        10.00  £             10.00 

LANCASHIRE, DERBYSHIRE & EAST COAST RAILWAY
1896 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             25.00 

LIVERPOOL, ST. HELENS & SOUTH LANCASHIRE RY.
1899 1 2d green  £      250.00  * 

on GREAT CENTRAL RAILWAY COMPANY 4d 
green

1922 1 hs "L.N.E.R." struck twice per stamp  £      100.00  * 

1923 2 hs "LONDON AND NORTH EASTERN RAILWAY"  £      100.00  * 
1923 3 hs "L.N.E.R."  £        35.00  * 

on GREAT EASTERN RAILWAY 2d green
1923 1 hs "L.N.E.R" (16mm long) in purple  £        40.00  * 
1923 2 hs "L.N.E.R., L.N.E.R." (14mm long) in colors  £      150.00  * 

on NORTH BRITISH RAILWAY COMPANY 4d 
green

1923 1 hs "L.N.E.R." in purple  £        35.00  * 
on GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY coat of arms 

issue
1923 1 hs "L.N.E.R." in purple 200 *
1923 2 hs "L.N.E." in purple or black  £      200.00  * 

1923 3
oval hs "LONDON & NORTH EASTERN 
RAILWAY" in purple or black  £      200.00  * 

LONDON & NORTH EASTERN RAILWAY provisional 1923 "L.N.E.R." overprints



LONDON & NORTH EASTERN RAILWAY

1923 1
4d green, title "LONDON & NORTH / EASTERN 
(top two lines) / RAILWAY (bottom line)"  £        10.00  £             15.00 

a
(1924) design change: title "LONDON & 
NORTH / EASTERN RAILWAY"  £        10.00  £             15.00 

LONDON AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, rouletted some in black  £        20.00  £             20.00 

LONDON AND SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, blue pencil "3"  £        40.00  * 
1920 3 3d green  £        75.00  * 

1920 4 4d on 3d, surcharges in various inks and styles  £        50.00  * 
1920 5 (4d) ms surcharge 2d on 2d stamp  £        50.00  * 
1921 6 4d green  £        30.00  £             40.00 

LONDON BRIGHTON AND SOUTH COAST RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 

1920 2
3d on 2d, hs "3" in blue or ms "3" in red or 
blue  £        75.00  * 

1920 3 3d green  £        50.00  * 

1920 4
4d on 3d, hs "4d" in violet or ms "4" in red or 
black  £        75.00  * 

1922 5 4d green  £        25.00  £             35.00 
LONDON, CHATHAM, & DOVER RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green, imperforate  £      175.00  £           175.00 
a (1891) perforated  £        25.00  £             20.00 

LONDON MIDLAND AND SCOTTISH RLY. COY.
1923 1 4d green  £      150.00  * 

1920's 2
title changed to "LONDON MIDLAND & 
SCOTTISH RAILWAY CO." after 1923  £      150.00  * 

LONDON PASSENGER TRANSPORT BOARD
1938 1 3d red  £      350.00  £           300.00 



LONDON, TILBURY & SOUTHEND RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             25.00 

LONDONDERRY & LOUGH SWILLY RAILWAY COMPANY, (I)
1891 1 1d blue (used in pairs for 2d rate)  £        20.00  £             30.00 
1898 2 2d red, stamp size 48mm x 41mm  £        45.00  * 
1898 3 2d red, stamp size 39mm x 34mm (essays in 

other colors exist )
 £        30.00  £             60.00 

1920 4 3d on 2d red (#2), hs "3" in violet  £      100.00  * 
LYNTON AND BARNSTAPLE RLY.

1911 1 2d black (non standard design) on blue paper  £      100.00  £           125.00 

1920 2 3d black (non standard design) on blue paper  £      125.00  £           175.00 
1920 3 4d on 3d, surcharge (two types)  £      200.00  * 

MACCLESFIELD COMMITTEE
1891 1 2d green  £        65.00  £             50.00 

MANCHESTER & MILFORD RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             15.00 

MANCHESTER, SHEFIELD & LINCOLNSHIRE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             15.00 

MANCHESTER, SOUTH JUNC. & ALTRINCHAM RY.
1891 1 2d green, no control numbers  £      100.00  £           100.00 

a (1893) control numbers ms or  printed  £        10.00  £             15.00 

1920 2
3d on 2d, ms "3" or "3d" or "-/3" in red or 
black  £        25.00  £             25.00 

1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4" in red or black  £        30.00  £             25.00 
a (1920) printed "4" in black  £      100.00  * 

1920 4
4d on 3d on 2d, ms "4d" in red on ms "3d" in 
black  £      150.00  * 

a ms "4d" in black on ms "3d" in black  £      200.00  * 
MARYPORT & CARLISLE RAILWAY COMPANY

1891 1 2d green  £        15.00  £             15.00 
1920 2 3d greenish blue  £        40.00  £             50.00 



1920 3 4d on 3d, hs "4d" in violet  £        50.00  * 
METROPOLITAN RAILWAY

1895 1 2d red  £        15.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "3"  £        30.00  * 
1920 3 3d red  £        20.00  £             35.00 
1920 4 4d on 3d, hs "4"  £        45.00  £             70.00 
1922 5 4d red  £        35.00  £             50.00 
1928 6 3d on 4d, various types  £        45.00  £             75.00 
1930 7 3d on 4d on 3d, ms "3" on hs "4" on 3d issue  £      100.00  £           150.00 

METN. AND G.C. JOINT COMMITTEE
1906 1 2d blue  £        25.00  £             25.00 

METROPOLITAN & G.C.J. COMMITTEE
1916 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             50.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms or hs "3"  £        40.00  * 
1920 3 3d green, perf 12  £        50.00  £             50.00 

image 237.jpg 1920 4 4d on 3d, ms or hs "4"  £        75.00  * 
1921 5 4d green  £        50.00  * 
1928 6 3d on 4d, ms "3"  £        35.00  * 
1928 7 3d green, perf 10  £        35.00  * 

METROPOLITAN & L. & N.E. RLYS.
1927 1 4d green  £        75.00  * 
1928 2 3d on 4d, ms "3"  £      125.00  * 
1928 3 3d green  £        60.00  * 

MIDLAND RAILWAY L.T. & S. SECTION
1913 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             15.00 

MIDLAND RAILWAY MIDLAND RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             20.00 

MIDLAND & GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAYS JOINT COMMITTEE
1908 1 2d green  £        35.00  £             45.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, printed "3" in red  £        75.00  * 
1920 3 4d on #2, ms "4d"  £      150.00  * 

a (1921) 4d on #2, printed "4" in black  £      125.00  * 
1928 4 3d on #3a, ms "3d"  £      150.00  * 



MIDLAND & GREAT NORTHERN JOINT RAILWAYS
1894 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             75.00 

MIDLAND & SOUTH WESTERN JUNCTION RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        20.00  £             45.00 
1920 2 4d green  £        30.00  * 

MIDLAND GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, no stop after "RAILWAY"  £        25.00  £             25.00 

a (1910) stop after "RAILWAY"  £        45.00  £             45.00 
MIDLAND RAILWAY NORTHERN COUNTIES COMMITTEE

1906 1 2d green, thick or thin lettering in panels  £      100.00  £           100.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in red  £      150.00  £           150.00 
1920 3 3d green  £      150.00  £           150.00 
1920 4 4d green  £      150.00  £           150.00 

NEATH AND BRECON RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        30.00  £             25.00 

a (1901) foliated triangles  £        40.00  £             35.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        75.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 3d, ms "4" in black  £        75.00  * 
1922 4 4d green  £      125.00  * 

NORTH BRITISH RAILWAY COMPANY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£        10.00£             
1920 2 3d green 20.00£        *
1920 3 4d on 3d, hs "4" in purple 50.00£        *
1921 4 4d green 25.00£        35.00£             

NORTH EASTERN RY. RAILWAY LETTER POST
1891 1 2d red  £        10.00  £             15.00 

NORTH EASTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "3d" or printed "3D" in red  £        25.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 2d, surcharge "4" or "4d"  £        10.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 3d on 2d, ms "4"  £        25.00  * 

a hs "4D" in purple  £        25.00  * 
1920 5 4d green  £        20.00  £               5.00 



NORTH LONDON RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        45.00  £             25.00 

NORTH PEMBROKESHIRE AND FISHGUARD RAILWAY
1898 1 2d green  £      175.00  * 

NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 

a rouletted in color  £        10.00  £             10.00 
b (1898) stop after "STAFFORDSHIRE"  £        10.00  £             10.00 
c (1899) no stop after "STAFFORDSHIRE"  £        10.00  £             10.00 

1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in blue crayon  £        20.00  * 
a ms "FEE 3" in red  £        20.00  £             30.00 

1920 3 3d green  £        30.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 3d, ms "4"  £        35.00  * 

a hs "4" in purple  £        35.00  * 
NORTH WALES & LIVERPOOL RAILWAY COMMITTEE

1896 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             50.00 
NORTHHAMPTON & BANBURY JUNCTION RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             25.00 
OLDHAM, ASHTON & GUIDE BRIDGE RLY. 

1891 1 2d green  £        30.00  £             25.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" or "3D"  £        40.00  * 

a hs "3" in purple  £        30.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4"  £        40.00  * 

a hs "4"  £        75.00  * 
PEMBROKE & TENBY RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £        40.00  * 
PORTPATRICK & GIRVAN JOINT LINE

1891 1 2d green 200.00£      *
PORTPATRICK & WIGTOWNSHIRE RAILWAYS

1891 1 2d green 20.00£        30.00£             
1910's 2 2d green, title changed to "PORTPATRICK & 

WIGTOWNSHIRE JOINT RAILWAYS "
30.00£        *

1920 3 3d green 40.00£        *



1920 4 4d green 35.00£        *
a (1922) stop under bar of "4d" 35.00£        *

PORT TALBOT RAILWAY AND DOCKS CO.
1901 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             75.00 

1910's 2 2d green  £        75.00  * 
1920 3 3d on 2d, ms "3"  £      100.00  * 
1920 4 3d green  £        75.00  * 
1920 5 4d on 3d, ms "4"  £      100.00  * 
1920 6 4d green  £      100.00  * 

RHONDDA & SWANSEA BAY RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  * 

a (1909) w/ control numbers  £        15.00  £             40.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, stencilled "3" in purple  £        25.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 2d, stencilled "4" in purple  £        35.00  * 

RHYMEY RAILWAY 
1891 1 2d green  £        30.00  £             50.00 
1920 2 3d green  £        75.00  £           100.00 
1920 3 4d on 3d, ms "4" or "4d"  £        75.00  £           125.00 

a hs "4" in blue  £        75.00  £           125.00 
SEVERN AND WYE AND SEVERN BRIDGE RAILWAY

1891 2d green  £        35.00  * 
SEVERN AND WYE JOINT RAILWAY

1895 2d green  £        20.00  £             35.00 
SHEFFIELD & MIDLAND RAILWAYS COMMITTEE

1891 1 2d green  £        35.00  £             35.00 
SHROPSHIRE & MONTGOMERYSHIRE RAILWAY

1914 1 2d red  £        20.00  £             35.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "3" in violet  £        75.00  £           100.00 

a ms "3" in black  £        45.00  £             75.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4" in black  £        35.00  £             45.00 

a (1921) hs "4d" in black  £        60.00  £           100.00 
1923 4 4d red  £        35.00  £             25.00 

following are overpinted "PORT TALBOT RLY. & DOCKS CO." on stamps of the GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY



1928 5 3d on 4d, ms "3d" or "3"  £        40.00  £             30.00 
a hs "3"  £        40.00  £             50.00 

1929 6 3d green  £        25.00  £             25.00 
SLIGO, LEITRIM AND NORTHERN COUNTIES RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             25.00 
1908 2 2d blue  £      100.00  £             75.00 

ca 1915 3 2d red  £      200.00  * 
ca 1916 4 2d yellow  £      250.00  £           500.00 

SO: WEST & MID: RLY CO'S. SOM: & DOR: JOINT LINE
1891 1 2d green  £        75.00  £             50.00 

a (1891) with control numbers  £        25.00  £             25.00 
1920 2 (3d) on 2d, ms "50%" or "Plus 50%"  £      150.00  * 

a typewritten overprint "PLUS/50/per cent"  £      150.00  * 
1920 3 (4d) on 2d, ms "100%" in black  £      250.00  * 

SOUTHERN & L.M.S. RY.CO. SOM. & DORSET JOINT LINE
1923 1 4d green  £        25.00  £             45.00 

SOUTH EASTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        40.00  £             25.00 

S.E. & C. & D. RAILWAYS
1899 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             25.00 

SOUTH EASTERN & CHATHAM RAILWAY
1900 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             10.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, printed "3" in blue  £        30.00  £             50.00 
1920 3 3d green  £        45.00  £             60.00 
1920 4 4d on 3d, printed "4D" in black  £        20.00  £             40.00 
1920 5 4d green  £        35.00  £             45.00 

SOUTHERN RAILWAY
1923 1 4d green, with control numbers  £        20.00  * 

a (1925) w/o control numbers  £        25.00  £             20.00 
1928 2 3d on 4d, hs "3" in red  £        35.00  £             50.00 

a (1928) printed "3" in black  £        20.00  £             50.00 
SOUTHWOLD RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green  £        40.00  £             75.00 



1920 2 3d red  £        50.00  £             75.00 
1920 3 4d red  £        40.00  £             65.00 

STRATFORD-UPON-AVON & MIDLAND JUNCTION RLY.
1910 1 2d red on yellow paper  £        30.00  £             35.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black  £        45.00  * 
1920 3 3d red on yellow paper  £        40.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 3d, ms "4D" in black  £        45.00  * 

a (1920's) printed "4d" in black  £        30.00  £             70.00 
1920's 5 4d red on yellow paper  £        75.00  * 

TAFF VALE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        10.00  £             15.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, hs "3" in purple  £        30.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 3d on 2d, ms "4" in red or black  £        50.00  * 

a (1920) hs "4" in violet  £        50.00  * 
1920 4 4d on 2d, hs "4" various styles  £        50.00  * 

THE HIGHLAND RAILWAY COMPANY
1891 1 2d green 15.00£        10.00£             
1920 2 3d green 25.00£        40.00£             
1920 3 4d green 25.00£        50.00£             

TRALEE & DINGLE L.T. RLY. & TRAMWAY COMPANY
1898 1 2d green  £        40.00  £             60.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black or hs "3D" in violet  £      100.00  £           150.00 
1920 3 4d on 2d, hs "4" in black  £      150.00  £           250.00 

WATERFORD & CENTRAL IRELAND RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             75.00 
1898 2 2d red  £        50.00  £             75.00 

WATERFORD, DUNGARVAN & LISMORE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d red  £        35.00  £             50.00 

WATERFORD AND LIMERICK RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        35.00  £             50.00 

WATERFORD, LIMERICK & WESTERN RAILWAY
1897 1 2d green  £      100.00  £           100.00 

a (1897) Stop added after "LETTERS"  £        35.00  £             35.00 



WATERFORD AND TRAMORE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        50.00  £             75.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black  £        75.00  * 
1920 3 4d on 2d, ms "4d" in black  £        75.00  * 

1920's 4 4d green  £      200.00  * 
WEST CLARE RAILWAY COMPANY

1891 1 2d green  £        35.00  £             50.00 
1920 2 3d on 2d, ms "3" in black  £      100.00  * 

WEST LANCASHIRE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  * 

WIGAN JUNCTION RAILWAY
1900 1 2d green  £      100.00  £           125.00 

WIRRAL RAILWAY
1908 1 2d red, design 41mm high  £        25.00  £             50.00 
1919 2 2d red, design 28mm high  £        20.00  £             50.00 
1920 3 3d on 2d (on #1), ms or hs "3"  £        45.00  * 
1920 4 3d on 2d (on #2), ms or hs "3"  £        20.00  * 
1920 5 4d on 3d on 2d (on #1), ms or hs "4"  £        20.00  * 
1920 6 4d on 3d on 2d (on #2), ms or hs "4"  £        20.00 
1920 7 4d on 2d (on #1), ms or hs "4"  £        20.00  * 
1920 8 4d on 2d (on #2), ms or hs "4"  £        20.00  * 

WREXHAM MOLD AND CONNAH'S QUAY RY. 
1891 1 2d green  £        25.00  £             35.00 



### Railway 1st Year # Known Stamp Variations Unused Used Notes 
1 AYLESBURY & BUCKINGHAM RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 90.00£     *
2 BARRY DOCKS AND RAILWAYS

1891 1 2d green * 1,000.00£   Only one known on cover!
3 BARRY RAILWAY

1894 1 1d green 10.00£     5.00£          
4 BRECON & MERTHYR RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 10.00£     5.00£          
5 CAMBRIAN RAILWAYS

1891 1 2d green 10.00£     5.00£          
6 CENTRAL WALES AND CARMARTHAN JUNCTION RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green * *
7 CHESHIRE LINES COMMITTEE

1891 1 2d  green 10.00£     5.00£          
8 CLEATOR & WORKINGTON JUNCTION RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 5.00£       10.00£        
9 COCKERMOUTH, KESWICK, & PENRITH_RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 10.00£     5.00£          
10 COLNE VALLEY RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 15.00£     20.00£        
11 EAST AND WEST JUNCTION RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 10.00£     10.00£        
1899 2 2d red on yellow surfaced paper 10.00£     10.00£        

12 EAST LONDON RAILWAY
1891 1 2d pink/red 15.00£     10.00£        

13 EASTERN AND MIDLANDS RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

14 THE FURNESS RAILWAYS
1891 1 2d green 15.00£     10.00£        
1897 2 2d green, title altered no "S" in "RAILWAYS" 10.00£     10.00£        
1900 3 2d green, title altered to "FURNESS RAILWAY' 10.00£     5.00£          

15 GARSTANG & KNOT END RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£     10.00£        

16 GREAT CENTRAL RAILWAY COMPANY
1897 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

17 GREAT EASTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, stop between "RAILWAY" and "FEE" 10.00£     5.00£          
1895 2 2d green, no stop between "RAILWAY" and "FEE" 5.00£       5.00£          

18 GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

19 GREAT NORTHERN & GREAT CENTRAL RLYS.
1899 1 2d green 5.00£       10.00£        

20 GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, full stop before "FEE" 10.00£     5.00£          
1893 2 2d green, no full stop before "FEE" 5.00£       5.00£          

21 G W & G C JT 
1901 1 2d green "GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY" issues, overprinted with hs "G W & G C JT"  10.00£     10.00£        Varieties of overprint exist

22 HULL & BARNSLEY COMPANY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£     10.00£        

23 ISLE OF WIGHT RAILWAY
1899 1 2d green 15.00£     15.00£        

24 ISLE OF WIGHT CENTRAL RAILWAY
1899 1 2d green 15.00£     20.00£        

25 LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE RLY.
1891 1 2d green, no control number 10.00£     10.00£        
1898 2 2d green, with control numbers 10.00£     5.00£          

26 LANCASHIRE, DERBYSHIRE & EAST COAST RAILWAY
1896 1 2d green 10.00£     10.00£        

27 LIVERPOOL, ST. HELENS & SOUTH LANCASHIRE RY.
1899 1 2d green 100.00£  100.00£      

28 LONDON AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

29 LONDON AND SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

30 LONDON BRIGHTON AND SOUTH COAST RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

31 LONDON, CHATHAM, & DOVER RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green, imperforate (machine or hand separated) 100.00£  100.00£      
1891 2 2d green, perforated 15.00£     5.00£          

32 LONDON, TILBURY & SOUTHEND RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          
1901 2 2d green, with control numbers 5.00£       5.00£          

33 MACCLESFIELD COMMITTEE
1891 1 2d green 40.00£     25.00£        

34 MANCHESTER & MILFORD RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       10.00£        

35 MANCHESTER, SHEFIELD & LINCOLNSHIRE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£     10.00£        

36 MANCHESTER, SOUTH JUNC. & ALTRINCHAM RY.
1891 1 2d green, no control numbers 80.00£     80.00£        
1893 2 2d green, control numbers ms or  printed 5.00£       10.00£        

37 MARYPORT & CARLISLE RAILWAY COMPANY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£     10.00£        

38 METROPOLITAN RAILWAY
1895 1 2d red 10.00£     5.00£          

39 MIDLAND RAILWAY MIDLAND RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

40 MIDLAND & GREAT NORTHERN JOINT RAILWAYS
1894 1 2d green 35.00£     50.00£        

41 MIDLAND & SOUTH WESTERN JUNCTION RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 15.00£     35.00£        

42 NEATH AND BRECON RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 20.00£     20.00£        
1901 2 2d green, foliated triangles 25.00£     25.00£        

43 NORTH EASTERN RY. RAILWAY LETTER POST
1891 1 2d red 5.00£       10.00£        

44 NORTH EASTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

45 NORTH LONDON RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 20.00£     10.00£        

46 NORTH PEMBROKESHIRE AND FISHGUARD RAILWAY
1898 1 2d green 100.00£  *

47 NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

ENGLAND & WALES



1898 2 2d green, rouleted in color 5.00£       5.00£          
48 NORTH WALES & LIVERPOOL RAILWAY COMMITTEE

1896 1 2d green 30.00£     30.00£        
49 NORTHHAMPTON & BANBURY JUNCTION RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 10.00£     15.00£        
50 OLDHAM, ASHTON & GUIDE BRIDGE RLY. 

1891 1 2d green 30.00£     25.00£        
51 PEMBROKE & TENBY RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 25.00£     *
52 PORT TALBOT RAILWAY AND DOCKS CO.

1901 1 2d green 35.00£     50.00£        
53 RHONDDA & SWANSEA BAY RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 15.00£     *
54 RHYMEY RAILWAY 

1891 1 2d green 20.00£     40.00£        
55 SEVERN AND WYE AND SEVERN BRIDGE RAILWAY

1891 1 2d green 20.00£     *
56 SEVERN AND WYE JOINT RAILWAY

1895 1 2d green 15.00£     25.00£        
57 SHEFFIELD & MIDLAND RAILWAYS COMMITTEE

1891 1 2d green 20.00£     20.00£        
58 SO: WEST & MID: RLY CO'S. SOM: & DOR: JOINT LINE Somerset & Dorset Joint Line

1891 1 2d green 50.00£     30.00£        
1891 2 2d green with control numbers 10.00£     5.00£          

59 SOUTH EASTERN RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 20.00£     5.00£          
1893 2 2d green, rouletted 5.00£       5.00£          

60 S.E. & C. & D. RAILWAYS South Eastern & Chatham & Dover Railways
1899 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

61 SOUTH EASTERN & CHATHAM RAILWAY
1900 1 2d green 5.00£       5.00£          

62 SOUTHWOLD RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 25.00£     50.00£        

63 TAFF VALE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 5.00£       10.00£        

64 WEST LANCASHIRE RAILWAY
1891 1 2d green 10.00£     *

65 WIGAN JUNCTION RAILWAY
1900 1 2d green 75.00£     60.00£        

66 WREXHAM MOLD AND CONNAH'S QUAY RY. 
1891 1 2d green 10.00£     25.00£        

* means insufficient market information! 


	England Master List 
	SG List till 1902

